

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

TENNESSEE REPUBLICAN PARTY;)	
GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY;)	
NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE)	
COMMITTEE,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	Nos. 16-3360/16-3732
)	
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND)	
EXCHANGE COMMISSION, and)	
)	
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING)	
BOARD,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Under the Dodd-Frank Act, rules proposed by self-regulatory organizations, such as the MSRB, are deemed approved if the Commission does not act on them.....	2
B. In appropriations legislation for 2016, Congress precluded the Commission from using funds to finalize, issue, or implement orders regarding the disclosure of political contributions.....	4
C. The MSRB submitted a proposed rule, which was deemed approved by operation of law pursuant to Section 19(b)(2)	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. There is no jurisdiction under Section 25(a)(1) of the Exchange Act because the Commission did not issue a “final order”.....	7
A. The approval by operation of law of the MSRB’s amendments to Rule G-37 does not give rise to a “final order” that this Court has jurisdiction to review.....	8
B. There is no “final order,” and no jurisdiction here, because Congress used an appropriations provision to preclude the Commission from acting on the amendments to Rule G-37	11
II. The Commission has not taken any “agency action” under the APA	13
III. Dismissal will avoid the practical problems of reviewing an SRO rule that was deemed approved without any Commission action	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alliance for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. United States HHS</i> , 766 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	15
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5, 8
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	18
<i>DTCC Data Repository LLC v. CFTC</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014)	14
<i>Domestic Secs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729, 744 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Georgia Republican Party v. SEC</i> , No. 16-11656 (11th Cir. Apr. 13, 2016).....	6
<i>Howard v. Solis</i> , 570 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 16
<i>Miller v. FEC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016)	5
<i>Mullis v. United States</i> , 230 F.3d 215 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11, 16
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 17
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	14, 15, 16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Sprint Nextel v. FCC</i> , 508 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc)	5

Statutes and Rules

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 15B, 15 U.S.C. 78o-4(b)	2
Section 15B(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78o-4(b)(1).....	2
Section 15B(b)(2)(C), 15 U.S.C. 78o-4(b)(2)(C)	2
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)	2
Section 19(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).....	3
Section 19(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2) (2006).....	3
Section 19(b)(2)(A)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(A)(i)	3, 6

Statutes and Rules—Continued

Page

Section 19(b)(2)(D), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(D).....	4, 10
Section 19(b)(2)(D)(i), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(D)(i).....	6
Section 19(b)(2)(E), 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(E).....	6
Section 25(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(1).....	7
Section 25(d)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78y(d)(2).....	10
5 U.S.C. 551(4).....	14
5 U.S.C. 551(6).....	14
5 U.S.C. 551(8).....	14
5 U.S.C. 551(10).....	14
5 U.S.C. 551(11).....	14
5 U.S.C. 551(13).....	13, 16
5 U.S.C. 702.....	13
5 U.S.C. 706.....	14
5 U.S.C. 706(1).....	16
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	16
18 U.S.C. 925(c).....	11, 13
28 U.S.C. 2112.....	6
28 U.S.C. 2342(1).....	8
47 U.S.C. 160(a).....	8
47 U.S.C. 160(c).....	9
47 U.S.C. 402(a).....	8
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242	
Div. E, Title VI, § 608.....	4
Div. O, Title VII, § 707.....	4, 12
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	
Title IX, Subtitle A, § 916.....	3
Title IX, Subtitle H, § 975.....	2
MSRB Rule G-37.....	4
6th Cir. IOP 27(a)(1).....	19

Other Authorities	Page
H.R. CONF. REP. 111-517 (Jun. 29, 2010)	3
http://www.msrb.org	2
http://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-msrb-2015-14/msrb201514.shtml	6
http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro/msrb/2015/34-76763.pdf	5
<i>Notice of Filing of a Proposed Rule Change</i> , 80 FED. REG. 81710 (Dec. 30, 2015)	5
Order Instituting Proceedings, Release No. 34-77465, available at http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro/finra/2016/34-77465.pdf (Mar. 29, 2016)	13
<i>Rules of Practice</i> , Rel. No. 63723, 76 FED. REG. 4066 (Jan. 24, 2011)	3
